
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1, Senedd 

Meeting date: 2 February 2023 

Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(08.30-08.45) 

At its meeting on 18 January 2023, the Committee agreed in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.42 to exclude the public from the 

first two items of today's meeting  

 

Private  

 

1 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Online 

Safety Bill (No.3 and No.4): Consideration of draft Report 

(08.45-08.55) (Pages 1 - 6)  

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of draft Report 

(08.55-09.20) (Pages 7 - 29)  

Break  

(09.20-09.30) 

Public  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

4 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union: Evidence session 

with the Welsh Rugby Union 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 30 - 58)  

Ieuan Evans, Chair  

Nigel Walker, Acting Chief Executive Officer  

 

Research brief 

Letter from Andrew RT Davies MS 

Joint letter from Tonia Antoniazzi MP, Stephen Crabb MP, and Ben Lake MP 

Letter to the Welsh Rugby Union  

Letter to the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

Letter to the Welsh Rugby Union from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, 

and Chief Whip 

Letter from CF10 Rugby Trust 

Letter from JSG Cymru 

Letter from an individual  

Break  

(10.30-10.40) 

5 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union: Evidence session 

with the Welsh Government 

(10.40-11.30)   

Dawn Bowden MS, Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

Jason Thomas, Director, Culture, Sport and Tourism  

Steffan Roberts, Deputy Director, Tourism Development and Sport 

6 Papers to note 

(11.30
[...]
ommittee regarding 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 78 - 79)  

6.9 Letter to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, 

and International Relations Committee from Museum Wales regarding 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 80 - 81)  

6.10 Letter to National Library of Wales from the Chair of the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 

Committee regarding scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-

24 

 (Pages 82 - 83)  

6.11 Letter to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, 

and International Relations Committee from National Library of Wales 

regarding scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 84 - 86)  

6.12 Letter to Arts Council of Wales from the Chair of the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 

Committee regarding scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-

24 

 (Pages 87 - 88)  

6.13 Letter to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, 

and International Relations Committee from Arts Council of Wales regarding 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 89 - 91)  



 

 

6.14 Additional information from S4C following the evidence session on 11 

January 

 (Pages 92 - 94)  

6.15 Additional information from BBC Cymru Wales following the evidence session 

on 11 January 

 (Pages 95 - 97)  

6.16 Additional information from ITV Cymru Wales following the evidence session 

on 11 January 

 (Pages 98 - 100)  

6.17 Letter to the Llywydd from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee regarding Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) 

Bill 

 (Pages 101 - 113)  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.30)   

8 Private debrief 

(11.30-11.55)   

9 St David's Day: Engagement proposal
[...]
nserv
WelshConservatives
Welsh_Conservatives

AndrewRTDaviesMS
AndrewRT.Davies
AndrewRTDavies

Welsh Parliament, Cardiff Bay, Cardiff CF99 1SN
0300 200 7228
andrewrt.davies@senedd.wales
www.andrewrtdavies.co.uk   

ANDREW RT DAVIES MS|AS
Arweinydd y Ceidwadwyr yn Senedd Cymru

Leader of the Welsh Conservatives in the Welsh Parliament

Aelod Senedd Cymru dros Ganol De Cymru | Member of the Welsh Parliament for South Wales Central

Pack Page 42



Pack Page 43



Pack Page 44



 

 

 

 

 

 

27 January 2023 

Information gathering session on the allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union 

Dear Ieuan 

I am writing to you with regards to the allegations that have been made against the Welsh Rugby 

Union this week in a programme aired on BBC Cymru Wales. The Committee has decided to invite 

you as Chair of the Welsh Rugby Union to an evidence session with the Committee between 09.30 

and 10.20 on Thursday 2 February 2023 at the Senedd to gather further information on this issue.  

This session will be an opportunity to discuss the issues that have arisen this week as well as explore 

the Union’s planned response in the form of the taskforce you recently announced. The Committee 

will also be inviting the Welsh Government to explore what actions they are taking in response. 

The Committee is clear that this is not an inquiry into the allegations. It is an opportunity to explore 

the issues that have arisen and discuss actions that have already been announced as a result. The 

Committee will consider what action to take regarding this issue following next week’s discussions. 

I look forward to receiving your confirmation in due course. 

Yours sincerely,  

 

 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 
0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 
Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 
— 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations 
Committee 

Ieuan Evans MBE 

Chair of the Board 

Welsh Rugby Union 

Pack Page 45



 

 

Delyth Jewell 

Committee Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 46



 

 

 

 

 

 

27 January 2023 

Information gathering session on the allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union 

Dear Dawn 

I am writing to you with regards to the allegations that have been made against the Welsh Rugby 

Union this week in a programme aired on BBC Cymru Wales. The Committee has decided to invite 

the Welsh Rugby Union to an evidence session with the Committee on Thursday 2 February 2023 to 

gather further information on this issue.  

The Committee is also keen to understand the activity of Welsh Government in this matter. As such, 

the Committee would also like to explore this with you as the Deputy Minister with responsibility for 

sport in Wales. As you will be aware, you are already scheduled to give evidence to the Committee 

on its inquiry into the challenges facing the creative industries sector on this date. Given the urgency 

of this issue, the Committee has decided to change the focus of your session and to use it to gather 

information on the allegations made against the Welsh Rugby Union and what actions the Welsh 

Government is taking as a result.  

The Committee is clear that this is not an inquiry into the allegations. It is an opportunity to explore 

the issues that have arisen and discuss actions that have already been announced as a result. The 

Committee will consider what action to take regarding this issue following next week’s discussions. 

In light of this re-arranging, Committee officials will work with your officials to identify a suitable date 

for you to give evidence to the Committee’s inquiry into the challenges facing the creative indu
[...]
is Restricted

Pack Page 114

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Online Safety Bill (No.3 and No.4): Consideration of draft Report
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Consideration of draft Report
	4 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union: Evidence session with the Welsh Rugby Union
	Letter from Andrew RT Davies MS
	Joint letter from Tonia Antoniazzi MP, Stephen Crabb MP, and Ben Lake MP
	Letter to the Welsh Rugby Union
	Letter to the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip
	Letter to the Welsh Rugby Union from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip
	Letter from CF10 Rugby Trust
	Letter from JSG Cymru
	Letter from an individual

	6.1 Letter to the First Minister from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	6.2 Letter to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee from the First Minister regarding scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	6.3 Letter to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee from the First Minister regarding the evaluation of Welsh Government’s activities and engagement at the FIFA World Cup 2022
	6.4 Letter to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	6.5 Letter to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language regarding scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	6.6 Letter to both the Minister for Economy and Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Ch
[...]
dd from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	9 St David's Day: Engagement proposal





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1, Senedd  

Meeting date: Thursday, 2 February 

2023 

Meeting time: 08.47 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13202 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS (In place of Carolyn Thomas MS) 

Witnesses: 

Ieuan Evans, Welsh Rugby Union 

Nigel Walker, Welsh Rugby Union 

Dawn Bowden MS, Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and 

Chief Whip 

Jason Thomas, Welsh Government 

Steffan Roberts, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

Craig Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Online Safety 

Bill (No.3 and No.4): Consideration of draft Report  

1.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft Report. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of draft Report  

2.1 The Committee discussed the draft Report and agreed to consider and agree 

amendments outside of the Committee meeting. 

3 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

3.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

 

3.2 Apologies were received from Carolyn Thomas MS, Jenny Rathbone MS substituted. 

4 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union: Evidence session with 

the Welsh Rugby Union  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the Welsh Rugby Union. 

 

4.2 The Committee agreed to write to request additional information relating to the 

session. 



 

 

5 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union: Evidence session with 

the Welsh Government  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and 

Chief Whip. 

 

5.2 The Committee agreed to write to request additional information relating to the 

session. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers were noted. 

  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

7.1 The Motion was agreed. 

8 Private debrief  

8.1 The Committee agreed to invite Sport Wales to a future Committee meeting to 

discuss the allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union. 

9 St David's Day: Engagement proposal  

9.1 The Committee considered and agreed the proposal. 


